

No. 73797-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL LEON,

Appellant,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY et. al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

Steve Y. Koh (WSBA No. 23284)
Eric B. Wolff (WSBA No. 43047)
PERKINS COIE LLP

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(T) 206.359.8000
(F) 206.359.9000

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 JUN 22 PM 2:09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Factual Background	4
1. Mr. Leon’s Prior Cases	4
a. April 2013: Leon v. Boeing, et al., 13-cv-0286-JGZ; 13-cv-0287-JGZ; 13-cv-0288-JGZ; 12-cv-0289-GCB (D. Ariz.) (the “286 Cases”)	5
b. January 2014: Leon v. Meggitt, et al., 14-cv-00226-DCB (D. Ariz.) (the “226 Case”).....	5
c. January 2014: Leon v. Exponent, et al., 14-cv-0095-RAJ (W.D. Wash.) (the “095 Case”).....	7
2. Mr. Leon’s Present Case	8
a. Mr. Leon’s Complaint.....	8
b. Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment on Res Judicata Grounds	8
c. Sua Sponte Denial of Mr. Leon’s Motion to Obtain Discovery	9
d. The Court’s Dismissal of Mr. Leon’s Claim Based on the Doctrine of Res Judicata	9
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Superior Court correctly applied the doctrine of res judicata in dismissing Mr. Leon’s claims.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Factor One: The court correctly found that Mr. Leon sued Boeing and Mr. Birtel in prior cases	13
b. Factor Two: The court correctly found that Mr. Leon asserted the same causes of action in the prior cases	15
c. Factor Three: The court correctly found that Mr. Leon sued Boeing and Mr. Birtel about the same subject matter in the prior cases.....	18
d. Factor Four: Because Mr. Leon’s claims were against Boeing and Mr. Birtel in the prior and current cases, the same “quality of persons” defended these suits	18
B. The Superior Court did not err in denying Mr. Leon’s motion to take discovery prior to considering Defendants’ res judicata motion.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Becker v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 235, 266 P.3d 893 (2011)	19, 20, 21
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012)	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Leon v. Boeing, et al.</i> , 13-cv-0286-JGZ; 13-cv-0287-JGZ; 13-cv-0288-JGZ; 12-cv-0289-GCB (D. Ariz.)	5
<i>Leon v. Exponent et al.</i> , 14-cv-0095 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 27, 2014), Doc. 4	7, 14
<i>Leon v. Exponent, et al.</i> , 14-cv-0095-RAJ (W.D. Wash.)	7, 13, 14
<i>Leon v. Meggitt, et al.</i> , 14-cv-00226-DCB (D. Ariz.)	5, 13, 14
<i>Martin v. Wilbert</i> , 162 Wn. App. 90, 253 P.3d 108 (2011)	11
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Patrick Archer Constr., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004)	11, 19
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 64 Wn. App. 930, 827 P.2d 329 (1992), aff'd, 121 Wn. 2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993) (en banc)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CR 56(f)	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	7, 14
RAP 9.11	7
<i>www.nextgov.com</i>	passim
